
London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 
 

 

Audit, Pensions and 
Standards Committee 

 

Agenda 
 

Tuesday 18 September 2018 at 7.00 pm 
COMMITTEE ROOM 1 - HAMMERSMITH TOWN HALL 

 
 

MEMBERSHIP 
 

Administration Opposition 

Councillor Iain Cassidy (Chair) 
Councillor Jonathan Caleb-Landy 
Councillor Rebecca Harvey 
Councillor Asif Siddique 
 

Councillor Alex Karmel 
Councillor Matt Thorley 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
CONTACT OFFICER: David Abbott 

Scrutiny Manager 
Governance and Scrutiny 

 : 020 8753 2063 
 E-mail: david.abbott@lbhf.gov.uk 
 
Reports on the open agenda are available on the Council’s website: 
www.lbhf.gov.uk/committees 
 
Members of the public are welcome to attend and the building has disabled access. 
 

Date Issued: 10 September 2018 

https://www.lbhf.gov.uk/committees


London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 
 

Audit, Pensions and Standards Committee 
Agenda 

 
Item  Pages 

1.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  4 - 17 

 To approve the minutes of the previous meeting and to note the 
outstanding actions. 
 

 

2.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

 If a Councillor has a disclosable pecuniary interest in a particular item, 
whether or not it is entered in the Authority’s register of interests, or any 
other significant interest which they consider should be declared in the 
public interest, they should declare the existence and, unless it is a 
sensitive interest as defined in the Member Code of Conduct, the nature 
of the interest at the commencement of the consideration of that item or 
as soon as it becomes apparent. 
 
At meetings where members of the public are allowed to be in 
attendance and speak, any Councillor with a disclosable pecuniary 
interest or other significant interest may also make representations, give 
evidence or answer questions about the matter.  The Councillor must 
then withdraw immediately from the meeting before the matter is 
discussed and any vote taken.  
 
Where Members of the public are not allowed to be in attendance and 
speak, then the Councillor with a disclosable pecuniary interest should 
withdraw from the meeting whilst the matter is under consideration. 
Councillors who have declared other significant interests should also 
withdraw from the meeting if they consider their continued participation 
in the matter would not be reasonable in the circumstances and may 
give rise to a perception of a conflict of interest. 
 
Councillors are not obliged to withdraw from the meeting where a 
dispensation to that effect has been obtained from the Audit, Pensions 
and Standards Committee. 
 

 

4.   INVESTING IN ASSET BACKED SECURITIES  18 - 27 

 This report asks the Committee to consider an investment in Asset 
Backed Securities (ABS) and approve the required amendments to the 
2018/19 Treasury Management Strategy to enable this investment. 
 
NOTE: Supplementary item published 11/09/2018 
 

 

5.   CORPORATE HEALTH AND SAFETY COMPLIANCE OVERSIGHT 
REPORT - DECEMBER 2017 TO JULY 2018  

28 - 40 

 This report provides an overview of the performance of the organisation 
to comply with its health and safety duties. 

 



 

6.   INTERNAL AUDIT QUARTERLY UPDATE REPORT  41 - 47 

 This report summarises internal audit activity during the period 1 April to 
30 June 2018 as well as reporting on the performance of the Internal 
Audit service. 
 

 

7.   FINAL AUDIT REPORT - LBHF VENTURES LIMITED 2017-18  48 - 68 

 This report presents the findings of an audit of LBHF Ventures Limited, 
a trading company that allows the Council to trade commercially. 
 

 

8.   INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER  69 - 81 

 This report presents an update on the Council’s Internal Audit Charter, a 
requirement of the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards. 
 

 

9.   RISK MANAGEMENT HIGHLIGHT REPORT  82 - 93 

 This report provides an update on risk management within the Authority, 
and presents the Corporate Risk Register for consideration. 
 

 

10.   DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS   

 The next meeting will be held on 12 December 2018. More information 
can be found on our website: www.lbhf.gov.uk/committees  

 

http://www.lbhf.gov.uk/committees


Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Audit, Pensions and 
Standards Committee 

Minutes 
 

Tuesday 17 July 2018 
 

 

PRESENT 
 
Committee members: Councillors Iain Cassidy (Chair), Rebecca Harvey, 
Asif Siddique, Alex Karmel and Matt Thorley 
 

Officers: Kim Dero (Chief Executive), Hitesh Jolapara (Strategic Director of Finance 
& Governance), Chris Harris (Chief Accountant), Emily Hill (Assistant Director for 
Corporate Finance), Phil Triggs, David Hughes (Director of Audit, Risk, Fraud and 
Insurance), Mike Sloniowski (Risk Manager), Rhian Davies (Assistant Director of 
Legal Services and Governance), Simon Davis (Assistant Director for Contracts and 
Procurement), Lisa Redfern (Director for Social Care), Prakash Daryanani (Assistant 
Director for Finance, Social Care), Nigel Brown (Head of Asset Strategy & Portfolio 
Management), Mark Grimley (Director of Corporate Services), Steve Miley (Director 
of Children’s Services), Tony Burton (Assistant Director of Finance, Children’s 
Services), Kath Corbett (Assistant Director of Finance, Growth and Place), Nick 
Austin (Director of Residents’ Services), David McNulty (Assistant Director, 
Operations), and David Abbott (Scrutiny Manager) 
 
External: Jennifer Townsend (KPMG) 
 
 
 

1. APPOINTMENT OF A VICE CHAIR AND MEMBERSHIP OF THE PENSION SUB-
COMMITTEE  
 
RESOLVED 

1. That Councillor Matt Thorley was appointed Vice Chair for the 2018-19 
Municipal Year. 
 

2. That the following membership of the Pension Sub-Committee for the 2018-19 
Municipal Year was agreed: 

 Councillor Iain Cassidy 

 Councillor Jonathan Caleb-Landy 

 Councillor Rebecca Harvey 

 Councillor Asif Siddique 

 Councillor Matt Thorley 
 
 

Page 4

Agenda Item 1



Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED 
The minutes of the meeting held on 14 March 2018 were agreed and signed by the 
Chair. 
 

3. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Jonathan Caleb-Landy. 
 
Councillor Matt Thorley noted that he would be leaving early to attend another 
engagement. 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Alex Karmel declared a general non-pecuniary interest with respect to 
pension matters as a deferred member of the Local Government Pension Scheme. 
 

5. ANNUAL STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2017-18  
 
Hitesh Jolapara (Strategic Director of Finance & Governance) presented the report 
on the Council’s Statement of Accounts, including the Pension Fund Accounts, and 
Annual Governance Statement for 2017/18 and the external auditor’s (KPMG) draft 
opinion on the accounts. It was noted that the External Audit Report and the 
Council’s Management Representations Letter were contained in a supplementary 
agenda and an addendum was tabled which set out minor adjustments to the 
accounts and had been agreed with the auditor. 
 
Jennifer Townsend (KPMG, the Council’s external auditor) informed the Committee 
that, subject to a small number of queries and procedures being satisfactorily 
resolved, they intended to issue an unqualified audit opinion on the Authority’s 
financial statements and the Pension Fund’s financial statements. She then took the 
Committee through the report noting the following points: 

 Four prior-year recommendations had been identified that required further 
action by management. One new low-priority recommendation had been 
made as a result of the 2017/18 work. The recommendations (in Ap
[...]
rving over 
65,000 service workers (including Oxfordshire County Council, Fire Services and the 
Police). He had previously undertaken five similar payroll implementations in 
different organisations. 200 people across the organisation were getting ready to test 
it. The only new area for Hampshire was leaseholders but additional systems had 
been put in place to deal with this. 
 

12. FINAL AUDIT REPORT - PROPERTY SERVICES FRAMEWORK PROCUREMENT 
2017-18  
 
David McNulty presented the final audit report and noted the governance issues and 
KPIs highlighted by the report. He reported that, in both areas, officers were making 
progress. A risk log was in place and there was regular reporting to the Assistant 
Director responsible. A report was scheduled for Cabinet in October on the 
Framework that would resolve all of the issues raised. 
 

13. HEAD OF INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL ASSURANCE REPORT 2017-18  
 

Page 11



Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

David Hughes (Director of Audit, Fraud, Risk and Insurance) presented the report 
that summarised the work of Internal Audit during the 2017/18 year and provided an 
opinion on the overall system of internal control across the Council. He noted that 
there were positive assurance levels across the organisation the only issues 
stemming from BT Managed Services. 
 
RESOLVED 

 
The Committee noted the contents of the annual summary report. 
 
 

Meeting started: 7.00 pm 
Meeting ended: 9.25 pm 

 
 
Chair   

 
 
Contact officer David Abbott 

Scrutiny Manager 
Governance and Scrutiny 

 : 020 8753 2063 
 E-mail: david.abbott@lbhf.gov.uk 
 

Page 12



Appendix 1 

Statement of Accounts - Addendum and Errata 
 
 

1. ADDENDUM AND ERRATA 
 

1.1. The following presentational adjustments have been made to the 2017/18 
Statement of Accounts as previously despatched: 
 

1.2. Re
[...]
UMMARY 

1.1. This report provides an overview of the performance of the organisation to 
comply with its health and safety duties in law for the period December 2017 
to July 2018.   

2. PROPOSAL AND ISSUES  

2.1. As an employer and a landlord, the council must take steps to identify 
foreseeable risks and put in place measures to reduce those risks to as low 
as practicable. 

2.2. The council’s corporate health and safety policy and accompanying 
procedures set out the overarching organisational arrangements to fulfil our 
duties, clearly outlining the responsibilities of Members, management and 
staff. 

2.3. Corporate health and safety compiles a risk register of key, known 
organisational hazards, which it develops in discussion with departments and 
reports to corporate risk management. The risk register informs the corporate 
health and safety business plan and audit programme. 

Page 28

Agenda Item 5

mailto:Richard.buckley@lbhf.gov.uk


 

3. ENFORCEMENT AUTHORITIES INSPECTIONS 

3.1. The Health and Safety Executive (HSE) took no enforcement during this 
period against the Council.  

3.2. The London Fire Brigade took no enforcement action this period against the 
Council. 

4. GOVERNANCE 

4.1. Corporate health and safety policies are routinely reviewed and updated to 
reflect changes in regulations, management, and operational matters. The fire 
safety management system document has been updated to reflect 
Hammersmith & Fulham enhanced approach to fire safety. 

4.2. Directors signed the Annual Governance Statement for 2017/2018 confirming 
that the health and safety arrangements are suitable and satisfactory in their 
services. The statement sets out the key areas which enables focus on core 
measures and controls. 

4.3. Corporate Safety continues to work through its extensive audit programme, 
additional resource is being recruited to keep delivery on track by end of 
financial year. The team has appointed an interim manager of fire safety and 
bu
[...]
Assurance 
Independent 

17 Challenges in Recruitment and retention.  4 4 4 4 Stable MG High Moderate High 

18 Moving on Programme, talent, resource, impact, cost, transition and mobilisation. 1 4   Closed LR High High High 

19 
Coroner’s Office (The Council Acts as a Lead for Services to other Local 
Authorities).  

2 4 2 4 Stable RD High Very High High 

20 Procurement of replacement HR, Payroll and Finance Services 3 4 3 4 Increased risk MG High High High 

21 West King Street Renewal Programme 4 4 4 4 Stable JR Moderate Moderate Moderate 

22 
Children's services placements. 50 child increases in the number of looked after 
children in the last 3 years creates budget pressures as the budget is not based 
on head count 

4 4 4 4 Stable SM High High High 

23 High needs budget pressure in the Direct school block. 4 4 4 4 Stable SM High High High 

24 Financial Management in year budget 2018/2019 and Medium-Term Planning.   4 4 New 2018 2019 Risk HJ High High Very High 

25 
Adult Social Care balanced budget pressure in 2018/2019 and over the medium 
term. 

  2 4 New 2018 2019 Risk LR High High Very High 

26 Impact of a ‘no-deal’ Brexit.   4 4 New 2018 2019 Risk KD High Moderate Low 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

Key-Risks 

High risk - immediate management action required.  

Medium risk - review controls.  
Low risk - monitor and if the risk escalates check controls.  

Key-Assurance effectiveness  
Very High - Robust level of assurance  
High -  Good level in assurance but not systemic.  
Moderate -  Some systemic weaknesses in assurance.  
Low - Insufficient evidence available to make judgement.  

P
age 93


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	Minutes
	 Appendix 1 - Addendum and Errata
	APSC Action Tracker - July 2018

	4 Investing in Asset Backed Securities
	5 Corporate Health and Safety Compliance Oversight Report - December 2017 to July 2018
	6 Internal Audit Quarterly Update Report
	7 Final Audit Report - LBHF Ventures Limited 2017-18
	8 Internal Audit Charter
	9 Risk Management Highlight Report



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting.

London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham

Audit, Pensions and 
Standards Committee

Minutes
Tuesday 18 September 2018

PRESENT

Committee members: Councillors Iain Cassidy (Chair), Jonathan Caleb-Landy, 
Rebecca Harvey, Asif Siddique, Alex Karmel and Matt Thorley

Officers: 
Kim Dero (Chief Executive)
Lisa Redfern (Director of Social Care and Interim Director of Public Services Reform)
Emily Hill (Head of Corporate Finance)
Hitesh Jolapara (Strategic Director of Finance and Governance)
Phil Triggs (Director of Treasury and Pensions)
David Hughes (Director of Audit, Fraud, Risk and Insurance)
Mike Sloniowski (Risk Manager)
Steve Miley (Director for Children's Services)
Simon Davis (Assistant Director for Contracts and Procurement)
Sarah Bright (Assistant Director, Public Services Reform)
Richard Buckley (Head of Environmental Health)
Jo Rowlands (Director of Growth & Place)
David McNulty (Assistant Director of Operations, Growth & Place)
David Abbott (Scrutiny Manager)

1. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

Councillor Rebecca Harvey noted that her comments on Item 7 had not been 
recorded and asked that the minutes be updated to include them.
 
RESOLVED
With the correction above, that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 17 July 
2018 were approved and signed by the Chair.

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

There were no apologies for absence.

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Alex Karmel declared a general non-pecuniary interest in pensions 
matters as a deferred member of the Local Government Pension Scheme.



Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting.

4. INVESTING IN ASSET BACKED SECURITIES 

Hitesh Jolapara (Strategic Director of Finance and Governance) introduced the item, 
noting that the Committee had requested a report on investing in Asset Backed 
Securities following consideration of the Treasury Management Strategy at the 
previous meeting. 
 
Phil Triggs (Director of Treasury and Pensions) added that the request had arisen 
from a proposal that the portfolio could be subject to an enhanced level of risk to 
achieve a higher return. The higher level of risk related to the fact that these 
investments would be illiquid for a minimum period of two years.
 
Phil Triggs informed the committee that officers were hesitant to recommend a 
change in strategy at this time due to the economic uncertainty around the UK's exit 
from the European Union in March 2019. Of particular consideration were comments 
made by the Governor of the Bank of England about the significant potential 
negative impacts of a 'no-deal' scenario. Officers recommended postponing this 
decision until the impact of these events on the markets was more clearly 
understood.
 
Councillor Matt Thorley asked that when the proposal came back to members, it 
included what the investment parameters around the higher levels of risk.
 
RESOLVED
That the Committee postponed the decision to invest in Asset Backed Securities.

5. CORPORATE HEALTH AND SAFETY COMPLIANCE OVERSIGHT REPORT - 
DECEMBER 2017 TO JULY 2018 

Richard Buckley (Head of Environmental Health) presented the report that provided 
an overview of the performance of the organisation to comply with its health and 
safety duties in law for the period December 2017 to July 2018. He highlighted the 
expanded audit programme in the wake of the Grenfell Tower fire – including 
compliance work on housing placements for vulnerable adults, and audit of lifts, fire 
risk assessments, and the use of fire wardens in tower blocks. Richard Buckley 
noted that there had been a welcome fall in the number of accidents and incidents 
across the organisation – though there was still a lot of work to do.
 
The Chair noted an issue that had been raised before by the Committee around how 
information about violent or threatening individuals was shared between services. 
Recently, an individual who had been temporarily banned from the Town Hall due to 
threatening behaviour towards staff had been invited to a public meeting by the 
website communications team. Richard Buckley said there was a corporate system 
in place to share information but GDPR requirements had made the process of 
logging issues more complicated. This area was on the audit programme for a 
review of systems across the organisation.
 
The Chair noted that in other organisations it had been reported that GDPR had 
meant staff weren't being frank about the danger of individuals because they know 



Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting.

those people have a right to see what's written about them. Richard Buckley said he 
would take this away and consider as part of the systems review.
 
Councillor Alex Karmel asked for clarification of the issues with Linford Christie 
stadium noted in 5.4 of the report. Richard Buckley said they related to high 
legionella counts at the facility due to the size of the water tank and how well used 
they were. While those issues were being resolved there would be regular testing 
and monitoring of the water. He added that a new Assistant Director was now in 
place with responsibility for this area of work and they had produced a detailed report 
which was currently being actioned.
 
Councillor Alex Karmel asked if the updated alarm system at the mortuary would 
present problems with access for undertakers. Richard Buckley assured members 
that the alarm system wouldn't disrupt access.
 
Councillor Rebecca Harvey, in reference to 5.2 of the report, asked if the Committee 
was the place to raise the issue of Hammersmith Bridge's surface being unsafe for 
cyclists. Richard Buckley said the report was referring to the training and equipment 
used by contractors doing works on the bridge – but he would raise the cyclist safety 
issue with highways colleagues.
 
Councillor Jonathan Caleb-Landy, in reference to 5.2, asked if the Council was 
logging common complaints about contractors and if they were fed into the audit 
process. Richard Buckley said, in the case of this report, officers had looked at KPIs 
in the contract relating to health and safety, and accident and incident stats.
 
Councillor Rebecca Harvey, in reference to 5.3, asked how officers carried out the 
carbon monoxide checks in foster carers homes. Richard Buckley noted that this 
area was more about process, ensuring that staff had done the required checks and 
validated the required training. Steve Miley (Director for Children's Services) 
informed members that all foster carers were subject to an annual review and health 
and safety in their homes formed a part of this review.
 
Councillor Matt Thorley, in reference to 3BM performance in 5.2, asked for some 
examples of weaknesses and what measures were put in place. Richard Buckley 
replied that officers had checked a major school development project that 3BM were 
working on and the health and safety processes on site were 'perfect' - but some of 
their internal processes within their own organisation needed improving. Officers met 
with them to advise them and now they have the necessary policies and procedures 
in place.
 
Councillor Matt Thorley asked for a progress update on the libraries premises 
management issues mentioned in the report. Richard Buckley advised that this 
linked to the Amey contract exit negotiations. The general issue related to not having 
the necessary paperwork on-site and officers were working to resolve this now.
 
The Chair asked if there was a risk of Amey 'taking their eye off the ball' as the 
contract wrapped up. Richard Buckley said this was inevitable and so external 
consultants had been brought in to ensure continuity. Simon Davis (Assistant 
Director for Procurement and Contracts) added that officers had been doing a lot of 



Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting.

work to improve compliance in this area – reviewing all assets across the estate, 
completing condition surveys, and ensuring all certification was in place. 
Compliance, from a low base last year, had been brought up to 82.6 percent today. 
Officers were now working to close that gap and get compliance up close to 100 
percent.
 
Councillor Alex Karmel, on housing, asked for examples of current health and safety 
works in progress at Lannoy Point and Hartopp Point. David McNulty (Assistant 
Director of Operations, Growth & Place) informed the Committee that experts were 
currently reviewing the structure and planning the necessary internal works. Fire 
Wardens were in place to safeguard residents until works are completed.
 
Councillor Karmel asked what the current number of Fire Wardens was. David 
McNulty said they were using the 'Waking Watch' standard that required a warden to 
be placed on every other floor and additional roving wardens. At any one time there 
would be 20 wardens across the two blocks with two 12 hour shifts per day. The 
Charecroft and Edward Woods estates had seven wardens on site.
 
Councillor Matt Thorley asked if the new alarm systems meant that the number of 
wardens would be reduced. And if there were currently any plans for further works? 
David McNulty said the number of wardens would be reviewed once the alarms 
reached a certain level of coverage within the buildings. And there were no plans for 
further works at this time. A structural survey was currently being completed by Arup 
and their report was scheduled to be completed later this year. The alarm systems in 
Hartopp Point and Lannoy Point would also be completed later this year.
 
Councillor Thorley asked what works were being done at the Charecroft estate. 
David McNulty said works on the panelling were being planned this year and work on 
site would commence next year. Regarding the Edward Woods estate, David 
McNulty said he would have to check the capital work timelines and would send the 
information to members by email.

ACTION: David McNulty
 
Councillor Matt Thorley noted his concern for H&F's librarians who had reported the 
highest number of incidents and accidents. Richard Buckley explained that this was 
a common issue – libraries being an open, frontline service often had to deal with 
challenging individuals and incidents were unfortunately common. The Chair noted 
that this issue had been covered in greater depth in a previous report and asked that 
it be circulated to the Committee for information.

ACTION: David Abbott
 
The Chair asked that, in future, health and safety reports included a more detailed 
breakdown of the types of incidents and accidents that were being reported on.

ACTION: Richard Buckley
RESOLVED
The Committee noted the report.

6. INTERNAL AUDIT QUARTERLY UPDATE REPORT 



Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting.

David Hughes (Director of Audit, Fraud, Risk and Insurance) presented the report 
that summarised internal audit activity during the period 1 April to 30 June 2018. He 
noted that there were no outstanding audit recommendations from the quarter. The 
Chair thanked officers for the impressive progress.
 
RESOLVED
That the Committee noted the report, and the progress made in reducing outstanding 
audit recommendations.

7. FINAL AUDIT REPORT - LBHF VENTURES LIMITED 2017-18 

Lisa Redfern (Director of Social Care and the Interim Director of Public Services 
Reform) gave a short introduction to the report before handing over to Simon Davis 
(Assistant Director of Contracts and Procurement) and Sarah Bright (Assistant 
Director, Public Services Reform).
 
Councillor Alex Karmel noted that the company was reported to have been 
incorporated in June 2016 but Cabinet approval for the incorporation was not given 
until the following month, in July 2016. Officers said they would check the dates.

ACTION: Lisa Redfern
 
Councillor Alex Karmel asked officers to put this venture into context – was the 
company meeting its targets or falling behind? Kim Dero (Chief Executive) explained 
that the LBHF Ventures vehicle was established as an umbrella for the Council to 
undertake particular commercial ventures - but it hadn't been used for those projects. 
The commercial vehicle had been established but not fully utilised. The projects it 
was designed to encompass all became standalone vehicles.
 
Councillor Alex Karmel asked if the company, when it was set up, had budgets for 
income and expenditure. Hitesh Jolapara (Strategic Director for Finance and 
Governance) said it was assigned a small initial set-up budget of £5-10k.
 
Councillor Matt Thorley asked for officers to explain the future of the company. Kim 
Dero said it was important to recognise that LBHF Ventures was led by the 
Commercial Director at time (who has since left) and he saw it as critical to this area. 
Now the Council was doing this work in different ways and re-evaluating its 
commercial income projects and targets.
 
Simon Davis outlined a number of commercial projects, including selling business 
intelligence services to other Councils, ethical debt pilots, and increasing revenue 
from advertising hoardings in the borough. Sarah Bright added that there had been a 
review of ten of these programmes to identify where resources should be focused to 
achieve the best outcomes. 
 
Councillor Alex Karmel asked if LBHF Ventures had an income target for the current 
financial year. Hitesh Jolapara said this particular vehicle didn't, but there was a 
Council-wide income target and the latest budget monitoring report that went to 
Cabinet showed the Council falling short of that target.



Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting.

 
Councillor Jonathan Caleb-Landy asked for clarification that the board had met but 
hadn't signed off the accounts. Hitesh Jolapara said the accounts would be finalised 
at the next board meeting, scheduled for 17 December 2018. Officers added that the 
Governance around the company was being reviewed due to a number of role 
changes within the Council leading to Directors stepping down.
 
Councillor Alex Karmel noted that both Councillor members of the Board had 
stepped down and asked why neither had been replaced. Kim Dero said officers 
would take this away as part of the review of the Governance arrangements. 
Councillor Karmel asked for an update report in six months.

ACTION: Lisa Redfern

8. INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER 

David Hughes (Director of Audit, Fraud, Risk and Insurance) presented the report, 
noting that the Internal Audit Charter was reviewed annually in accordance with the 
requirements of the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards. He added that there 
were no significant changes to the charter since the previous report.
 
RESOLVED
That the Committee noted the report.

9. RISK MANAGEMENT HIGHLIGHT REPORT 

David Hughes (Director of Audit, Fraud, Risk and Insurance) presented the report 
that provided members with an update on risk management within the Council, 
including the key corporate risks and how management are addressing them. 
 
The Chair noted that the risk level against the coroner’s office had been substantially 
reduced and asked for an update on the situation. Mike Sloniowski (Risk Manager) 
noted that there had been an independent review of the service and an action plan 
was in place that could be reported to the next meeting. Kim Dero added that the six 
boroughs served by the coroner had agreed a joint action plan and investment to 
improve the service.

The Chair asked what the outcome of the case against the Senior Coroner had 
been. Kim Dero said the coroner had been issued a reprimand by the Lord Chief 
Justice and Lord Chancellor for bullying a member of Coronial staff and that his 
behaviour amounted to serious misconduct. The Senior Coroner had since 
undertaken a schedule of training and was assigned a mentor to support him and the 
Chief Coroner said he was fit to return to work. The Council had judicially reviewed 
the lack of reasons for the decision and subsequently the process leading to the 
decision, the proceedings are ongoing.

Councillor Alex Karmel asked how robust the Council’s defences against cyber 
attacks were. David Hughes said the Council was required to do an annual review of 
IT security, including firewall penetration testing, to be able to access the 
Government’s Public Service Network. This year’s test was scheduled for next week. 



Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting.

Officers added that the Council’s network was attacked every day and it was very 
closely monitored.
 
Councillor Jonathan Caleb-Landy, noting the Brexit risk, asked if that was to be 
taken as a general risk or if it led to a multitude of more specific risks. Hitesh 
Jolapara replied that this was a wide-ranging risk due to the potential consequences 
of a number of outcomes. A ‘no deal’ scenario was of particular concern given the 
likely impacts on citizenship, the financial markets, and the labour markets 
(particularly affecting staffing for the NHS and social care sector). Mike Sloniowski 
noted that the Government had published 90 risk scenarios but they were very high 
level, lacking the detail required for detailed risk modelling. A key area of risk for the 
Council was the impact on the procurement market - that affected services across 
the Council and there was very little information on it from the Government or other 
public bodies.
 
Kim Dero said that of particular concern to her was the workforce - the Council 
employed a number of EU citizens and there needed to be assurances about their 
status. Councillor Rebecca Harvey asked how many staff had permanent right to 
residence. Officers said they would check and provide that information to the 
Committee after the meeting.

ACTION: Mark Grimley 
 
The Chair added that this also applied to the Council’s contractors. He also noted, by 
way of an example, that in Fulham Reach Ward EU citizens made up around 20 
percent of the population. He asked for a report on the risks of Brexit, focussing on 
the Council’s staffing, partners, and local businesses.

ACTION: David Hughes, Mike Sloniowski, Peter Smith
 
The Chair asked for an update on BT Managed Services. Hitesh Jolapara informed 
the Committee that the Council was moving to a new system developed and 
managed by Hampshire County Council. Officers had recently completed user 
acceptance testing and the system was due to go-live on 1 December. There was 
still some further work to do on payroll, with one more test run to be completed - then 
it would move to parallel running ahead of the go-live date.

10. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 

The date of the next meeting – 12 December 2018 – was noted.

More information can be found on the Council’s website: 
www.lbhf.gov.uk/committees

Meeting started: 7.00 pm
Meeting ended: 8.30 pm

Chair

http://www.lbhf.gov.uk/committees


Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting.

Contact officer David Abbott
Scrutiny Manager
Governance and Scrutiny
: 020 8753 2063
E-mail: david.abbott@lbhf.gov.uk


